
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-6812

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

MARTIN JAY MANLEY, A/K/A/ BUCK
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Newport News
The Honorable Rebecca Beach Smith, Senior District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Raj Parekh
Acting United States Attorney

Richard D. Cooke
Assistant United States Attorney

Jacqueline R. Bechara
Assistant United States Attorney
2100 Jamieson Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 299-3700

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The defendant engages in racketeering activity as a member of the Dump Squad street gang.....	4
B. The defendant shoots Jarice Royal, a rival gang member.....	5
C. The defendant kills Tony Vaughan at a nightclub.	6
D. A grand jury indicts the defendant on ten counts related to racketeering activity.	7
E. The defendant pleads guilty to three counts and receives a sentence of 480 months’ imprisonment.	8
F. The district court denies the defendant’s motion to vacate his convictions on Counts 25 and 35.	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
I. VICAR assault with a dangerous weapon, based on a violation of Va. Code § 18.2-51, is a force-clause crime of violence.	16
A. Federal generic assault with a dangerous weapon is a force-clause crime of violence.	17
B. Virginia unlawful wounding is also a force-clause crime of violence.	21

II.	VICAR murder, based on a violation of Va. Code § 18.2-32, is a force-clause crime of violence.....	26
A.	Federal generic murder is a force-clause crime of violence.	27
B.	Virginia second-degree murder is also a force-clause crime of violence.	35
III.	Both VICAR offenses at issue here remain force-clause crimes of violence after <i>Borden</i> because VICAR requires that the defendant act with purpose.....	38
A.	VICAR assault with a dangerous weapon carries a heightened mens rea requirement.	46
B.	VICAR murder carries a heightened mens rea requirement.	50
	Conclusion	53
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument	54
	Certificate of Compliance	54

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	29
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	passim
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	18, 28, 34
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 1844792 (E.D. Va. Apr. 10, 2020).....	10
<i>Essex v. Commonwealth</i> , 322 S.E.2d 216 (Va. 1984)	32, 35, 36
<i>Flanders v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 S.E.2d 51 (Va. 2020).....	35, 36
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 980 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	19
<i>In re Irby</i> , 858 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 988 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2021).....	11, 14, 25, 37
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	29
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 936 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Larry Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	40, 42
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	33, 39, 40
<i>Manners v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	52
<i>Moreno-Orsorio v. Garland</i> , 2 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2021).....	22, 24
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	45
<i>Prayer v. United States</i> , No. 2:11-cr-58-7 (RAJ), 2020 WL 5793427 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2020).....	21
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	40
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	34
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , No. 2:11-cr-58 (RAJ), 2021 WL 3493493 (E.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2021)	20
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 924 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	37

<i>Tweedy v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-cr-350-13 (LMB), 2020 WL 3513699 (E.D. Va. June 29, 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 942 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>United States v. Baez-Martinez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 901 F.3d 455 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 949 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>United States v. Burns-Johnson</i> , 864 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Camps</i> , 32 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Candiloro</i> , 322 F. App'x 332 (4th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	28, 40
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 894 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>United States v. Cobo-Raymundo</i> , 493 F. App'x 848 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Fiel</i> , 35 F.3d 997 (4th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 739 F.2d 945 (4th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Gobert</i> , 943 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 999 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. James</i> , 718 F. App'x 201 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 719 F. App'x 241 (4th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 955 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kendall</i> , 876 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14, 35
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 774 F. App'x 138 (4th Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	23
<i>United States v. Muskett</i> , 970 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Randly Begay</i> , 934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29, 31

<i>United States v. Roof</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 3746805 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021)	39
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 994 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>United States v. Slager</i> , 912 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>United States v. Slocum</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	49, 52
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 823 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2020)	49, 52
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 882 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 886 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2018)	24, 44
<i>United States v. Velazquez-Fontanez</i> , 6 F.4th 205 (1st Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , No. 1:16-cr-145 (TWT) (JKL), 2018 WL 7021860 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 5, 2018), <i>report & rec. adopted</i> , No. 1:16-cr-145-2 (TWT), 2019 WL 188432 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 14, 2019)	44
<i>United States v. Zelaya</i> , 908 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	40, 41
<i>Watson-Scott v. Commonwealth</i> , 835 S.E.2d 902 (Va. 2019)	36, 37
<i>Woods v. Commonwealth</i> , 782 S.E.2d 613 (Va. Ct. App. 2016)	35

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	22
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	22, 39, 40
18 U.S.C. § 36(b)(2)(A)	24
18 U.S.C. § 111(b)	19
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(3)	19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	40, 41
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	9, 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	18, 19, 24, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1111(a)	27, 52
18 U.S.C. § 1513(a)(1)(B)	27
18 U.S.C. § 1513(b)(1).....	46, 47, 51
18 U.S.C. § 1958(a)	47, 51
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)(3).....	9, 10, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2255	9
Va. Code § 18.2-32	passim
Va. Code § 18.2-51	passim

Other Authorities

Model Penal Code § 210.2.....	31
-------------------------------	----

Legislative History

114 Cong. Rec. 22231 (1968).....	45
